

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED
04/04/18
04:59 PM

In the Matter of the Application of
NEXTERA ENERGY TRANSMISSION
WEST, LLC for a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity for the
Suncrest Dynamic Reactive Power Support
Project.

Application 15-08-027
(August 31, 2015)

**REPLY BRIEF
OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES**

CANDACE CHOE
Attorney

Office of Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-5651
E-mail: candace.choe@cpuc.ca.gov

April 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II. JURISDICTION	3
III. DISCUSSION	4
A. The proposed project has significant environmental impacts and, therefore, the Commission should approve the Environmentally Superior Alternative.....	4
1. The environmentally superior alternative is feasible	4
a) Nothing prohibits the Commission from considering and choosing the Environmentally Superior Alternative.....	4
b. The Commission cannot rely on SDG&E’s arguments that there is no space in the Suncrest Substation.....	5
c. Condemnation is not necessary under Cal. Pub. Util. Code §§ 762 and 762.5.....	6
d. Delay does not make the Environmentally Superior Alternative infeasible.	8
e. FERC Order 1000 intends to promote competition while preserving state siting authority.	10
B. What is the maximum prudent and reasonable cost of the proposed project and environmentally superior alternative, if approved?.....	13
1. The Commission should require a Tier 3 advice letter process for any amendments to the maximum prudent and reasonable cost of the proposed project.....	13
C. Does the Proposed Project comport with federal, state, and Commission’s rules, regulations and other applicable standards governing safety, reliability, and competition?	13
1. The Commission may allow NEET West to use FERC filings to meet its reporting requirements.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

State Court Cases

Atchison Topeka & Sante Fe Railway Co. v. Railroad Commission of California (1930)
209 Cal. 460..... 8

California Water & Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Commission, (1959) 51 Cal. 2d 478 7

Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Public Utilities Commission, (1968) 68 Cal.2d 406 7

California Oak Foundation v. City of Santa Clarita (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1219 4

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC v. Public Utilities Commission (2016) 246
Cal.App.4th 784..... 11

Cleveland National Forest Foundation v. San Diego Association of Governments
(2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 413 5

CPUC Decisions

D.83-09-024..... 7

D.93-02-019..... 14

D.09-07-038..... 13

D.04-05-034..... 3

D.11-07-011..... 9, 10

D.13-09-004..... 9

D.16-08-017..... 3

D.16-10-005..... 3

D.17-09-040..... 3

CPUC Resolutions

E-4602 13

California Statutes

Cal. Pub. Utilities Code

§ 587 14
§ 762 2, 6, 7, 8, 14
§ 762.5 2, 6, 8, 14
§ 1002 3, 4

Cal. Pub. Resources Code

§ 21002 5

Federal Court Cases

Palmer v. Stassinis (N.D. Cal. 2004) 348 F.Supp.2d 1070 11
